
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Ayre, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, Doughty, 
Funnell, Galvin, Looker, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 April 2017 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,  
West Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the site visits for this 
meeting will depart from Memorial Gardens 

at 10:00am on Tuesday 18 April 2017 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on Thursday 23 March 2017. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 19 April 2017. Members of the public can speak on 
specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officers for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officers 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf 
 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) York St John University Playing Fields, Windmill Lane, York 
(16/02358/OUTM)  (Pages 21 - 56) 
 

Outline application for residential development (circa 70 dwellings) with 
associated access and demolition of existing buildings. 
[Hull Road Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Hall Farm, Strensall Road, York, YO32 9SW (16/02886/FUL)   
(Pages 57 - 72) 
 

Change of use of agricultural buildings to livery stables and caravan 
touring pitches including refreshment and toilet block. [Strensall Ward] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officers responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

TUESDAY 18 APRIL 2017 

  
 

 
Time  Site Item 
   
10.00 
 
 
10:15 
 
 
 
 

Minibus leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
York St John University Playing Fields (Adj. 
David  Lloyd Centre), Hull Road  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
4a 

   
 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 23 March 2017 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Ayre (minutes 90- 
94), Cullwick (minutes 84-92), Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Doughty, Funnell, Galvin, Looker, 
Richardson, Shepherd, Warters, Cannon 
(minutes 84-90 - as a substitute for Cllr 
Boyce) and Mercer (as a substitute for Cllr 
Dew) 

Apologies Councillors Derbyshire, Boyce and Dew 

 
 

84. Site Visits  
 

Application Reason In Attendance 

Hall Farm, Strensall 
Road (16/02886/FUL) 

To allow Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with 
the site which is 
located the Green 
Belt.  

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
D'Agorne, Galvin, 
Mercer, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd.  

Whitehall Grange, 
Wigginton Road 
(16/01446/OUTM) 

To allow Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with 
the site which is 
located in the 
Green Belt. 
 
As the officer 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received 
 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
D'Agorne, Galvin, 
Mercer, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd.  

Former Haymarket 
Car Park, Dundas 
Street 
(16/02801/FULM) 
 

As the officer 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received 
 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
D'Agorne, Galvin, 
Mercer, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



The Stables, 
Elvington Lane 
(16/01443/FUL) 
 

To allow Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with 
the site which is 
located in the 
Green Belt. 
 
As the officer 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received 
 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
D'Agorne, Galvin, 
Mercer, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd.  
 

 
 

85. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Mercer advised that she had registered to speak on 
plans item 4a (The Stables, Elvington Lane, Elvington) as Ward 
Member and that, after speaking, she would withdraw from the 
debate and vote on this item.  
 
 

86. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 

February 2017 be approved and then signed by the 
chair as a correct record. 

 
 

87. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

88. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 

Page 4



planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

89. The Stables, Elvington Lane, Elvington, York, YO41 4EH 
(16/01443/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs J Peel for 
the continued use of land as a Travelling Showperson’s site for 
one family granted on appeal on 14th June 2011.  
 
Officers advised that a letter of support from the Junior Vice 
President of the Showman’s Guild for Great Britain had been 
forwarded to them by the applicant. This was circulated to 
Members and attendees at the meeting.  
 
Representations were heard from six people in relation to the 
application.  
 
Ken Guest, an adjacent neighbour, addressed the committee in 
objection to the applica
[...]
or. This 
site is conveniently located for them. 

 At the current site, cars have to be offloaded outside the 
city centre and driven in.  Moving to this site would mean 
that car transporters could deliver cars directly to the site 
and avoid the need for transporters to come into the city. 

 They were willing to agree to maintain hedgerows at a 
certain height as part of landscaping scheme.  

 Working on lighting scheme – lights would operate in 
similar way to Leeman Road site on sensors and would 
not be permanently switched on. 

 2000 spaces will not be needed immediately but probably 
within two years. 

Councillor Shepherd moved, and Councillor D’Agorne 
seconded, a motion to refuse the application on the grounds 
that plans for storage of 2000 cars was too substantial on what 
they described as a green wedge which was a key part of the 
local plan. Whilst they accepted that the business needed to 
move out of the city centre, they raised concerns that it would 
set a precedent for green wedges and the local plan.  On being 
put to the vote, the motion was lost.  
 
Members acknowledged that the site was in the Green Belt but 
accepted that very special circumstances had been proven. 
They noted that: 

 they had heard reassurances with regard to the 
landscaping and lighting schemes.  

 the proposed use for the site would tidy up the site and 
improve the landscape.  

 the business needed flexibility with regard to capacity for 
cars due to the nature of business.  

 this was a locally grown business who were an important 
part of city’s economy who needed to move to have more 
space to grow. This was the only suitable site. 

 Moving cars/transporters from city will make a difference 

Page 9



 They would like to see hedgerows maintained at suitable 
minimum height and the blast dispersal shelter retained. 
 

It was agreed that if approved, condition 18 should be amended 
require hedges to be maintained at a certain height and that a 
co
[...]
cations which 
had been approved in the Green Belt and stressed the need for 
small scale farms to be able to diversify. 
 
Some Members acknowledged that farmers were being 
encouraged to diversify and it was suggested that the clear 
need for farmers to look at diversification could be considered 
as very special circumstances. They noted that the proposed 
new buildings would be located adjacent to agricultural buildings 

Page 14



and from a distance could be taken to be agricultural silos and 
felt that this was acceptable. 
  
Other Members raised concern over the use of the proposed 
buildings and stressed the need to consider the ancillary uses 
around them including use of outside space and associated 
paraphernalia. They expressed the view that very special 
circumstances had not been demonstrated by the applicant. 
 
Officers advised that, should Members be minded to approve 
this application, their recommended conditions would include: 
methodology to deal with unexpected contamination; an 
electrical recharge point; cycle and vehicle parking; 
landscaping; tree retention; lighting scheme; external finishes; 
holiday occupancy; removal and reinstatement; and application 
plans. 
 
Resolved That the application be approved subject to 

delegated authority being granted  to allow officers 
to  formulate the wording of conditions as outlined 
above.  

 
Reason: Notwithstanding the substantial weight being given 

to the identified harm to the Green Belt and the other 
harm  to its openness,   the proposal  is considered 
necessary as a means of farm diversification to 
offset the impact of the declining farm income , 
which  amounts to very special circumstances to 
clearly outweigh that harm,  and justify planning 
permission being granted. 

 
 

92. Hall Farm, Strensall Road, York, YO32 9SW (16/02886/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Andrew Thompson 
for the change of use of agricultural buildings to livery stables 
and caravan touring pitches including refreshment and toilet 
block. 
 
Officers advised that, in response to comments in the report on 
the trading position of the farm, they had received an email from 
the applicant’s accountant to advise that the Mr Thompson, the 
applicant, had made trading losses in the last financial year.   
 

Page 15



Eamonn Keogh, the applicant’s agent addressed the committee 
and provided the following information:  

 no objections had been received from members of the 
public or statutory or internal consultees.  

 the  scheme would include the demolition of a significant 
number of buildings, including some silos, leading to a net 
loss of permanent built floorspace and improvement to 
openness of Green Belt.   

 a comprehensive visual impact assessment had been 
submitted. The scheme would have a positive impact on 
the rural landscape due to proposed reduction in built form 
and enhancement of landscape features, introduction of 
new hedgerows and trees and general landscaping 
around proposed development site.  

 caravan pitches would sit within the footprint of existing 
building and be seen against backdrop of retained 
buildings  

 very special circumstances to overcome 
inappropriateness of Green Belt have been set out in the 
report.  

 
Members discussed whether additional landscaping was 
required noting there was already some screening to the north 
of the site but that views of the site would be more prominent 
from New Earswick to the south so any additional landscaping 
should be concentrated here. 
 
Councillor Doughty moved, and Councillor Looker seconded, a 
motion to approve the application. Members accepted the need 
for diversification and were comfortable with the equestrian 
proposals, and some members expressed support for the 
scheme on the basis of diversification. They accepted that there 
was a need to provide suitable sites for visitors to York with 
caravans and noted the benefits to the environment through the
[...]
, but acknowledged that the site had been identified for 
development and outline permission had been granted and it 
had always been clear that there would be 4-5 storey building 
overshadowing the public house. Members commented that it 
was an innovative design and felt there were no reasons to 
refuse the application.  
 
Resolved: That on completion of a S106 legal agreement to 

secure a contribution of £18,000 towards public 
realm improvements at Peasholme Green, 
DELEGATED authority be given to the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection to 
APPROVE the application subject to the conditions 
listed in the report and the amendments to 
conditions 4 and 21 as detailed above. 

Page 18



 
Reason: The scheme will regenerate part of the city centre in 

line with aspirations outlined in the 2005 and 
emerging draft Local Plans.  The proposed use is 
acceptable in principle.  The site is in an area where 
flood risk is high but the sequential and exceptions 
tests are passed and the development has been 
designed to be flood resilient.  There would be no 
harm to heritage assets or their setting, to residential 
amenity or highway safety.   

 
A section 106 agreement will secure a contribution 
of £18,000 towards public realm and pedestrian 
improvements on the opposite side of Peasholme 
Green. 

 
 

94. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 
2016 and provided them with a summary of the salient points 
from appeals determined in that period. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

 
Application Reference Number: 16/02358/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 20 April 2017 Ward: Hull Road 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Hull Road Planning 

Panel 
 
 
Reference:  16/02358/OUTM 
Application at:  York St John University Playing Fields Windmill Lane York   
For: Outline application for residential development (circa 70 

dwellings) with associated access and demolition of existing 
buildings. 

By:  York St John University 
Application Type: Major Outline Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  24 April 2017 
Recommendation: Approve Subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
Outline permission is sought for the erection of circa 70 dwellings. All matters are 
reserved except for access. The application is accompanied by a masterplan, which 
is illustrative only.  The application includes 1, 2, 3 and 4-bedroom houses and flats, 
all of which are indicated as being two storey. 30% of all house types would be 
affordable. The application site would be bounded to the north and east by a 
landscape buffer consisting of existing belts of mature trees, to the south by the 
existing David Lloyd Leisure Centre and to the west by Woodlands Respite Care 
Centre. A single access point would serve the site at the junction of Hull Road and 
Windmill Lane and the existing access road serving the leisure centre would split the 
site into two separate residential areas. Two existing buildings on site are also 
proposed to be demolished. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  The National and local planning policy context is explained and assessed at 
paragraph section 4.0 below. The relevant draft local planning policies are listed as 
follows:  
 
2005 Draft York Local Plan (4th set of changes): 
  
CYGP1 Design  
CYGP4A Sustainability  
CYGP7 Open Space 
CYGP9 Landscaping  
CGP15A  Development and Flood Risk  

Page 21 Agenda Item 4a



 

 
Application Reference Number: 16/02358/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
 

HE10 
[...]
. 
 
4.33 The site area as a whole measures 4.73ha. The area to be developed, 
including access roads, calculates at 2.37ha. This equates to 50.1% of the site 
being developed with the remainder being retained as open space.  
 
4.34 It is apparent that there is no scope to provide outdoor sports facilities on site 
and as such a financial contribution of £25,134 would need to be secured to fund the 
provision elsewhere.  Officers will update members at Committee as to the use of 
the contribution and to confirm that this would be within the maximum pooling 
restriction requirements under Section 123 the CIL Regulations (i.e. no more than 5 
contributions from section 106 agreements to be used for the same project).   
 

Page 35



 

 
Application Reference Number: 16/02358/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
 

4.35 Objections have been received on the basis that the loss of the playing fields 
would result in a loss of land for neighbouring residents to utilise for social purposes. 
Whilst this is appreciated, the site is within private ownership with formal access 
only required for the 16 hours a week under the s106 agreement. There are no legal 
rights of access outside of these hours. 
 
4.36 The application proposed the loss of three sports pitches on site. Paragraph 74 
of the National Planning Policy Framework allows existing open space to be built on 
where: 
 

 an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open 
space, buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or 

 the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by 
equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 
location; or 

  the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the needs 
for which clearly outweigh the loss. 

 
4.37 The site is owned by York St John University and has historically been used as 
the University’s sports pitches. However, the site is now surplus to the University’s 
requirements, since the n
[...]
l Road/Tang Hall Lane junction 

is quite small and not considered to be unusual in the context of the 

urban environment. The supporting information (in accord with nationally 

approved Department for Transport specifications) has assessed the 

current traffic situation without the development, including validation of 

timings, overall flows and queue lengths.  

The ‘with’ development scenario (modelled at 2021) shows that the 

difference in queue lengths will be in single figures, with a maximum 

additional queue of 5 vehicles, on the Hull Road approach from the east 

direction in the morning peak hour (0745-0845). Other arms of the 

junction including the site access will see changes less than this. The 

development of 70 units will generate less than 40 additional vehicle 

movements (that’s in and out) in both peak hour periods (and much less 

in between). The average ‘green’ time on each cycle of the traffic lights 

is 19 seconds on the access/Tang Hall Lane arm and as such with over 

30 cycles per hour this equates to only a very small number of vehicles 

added to the current demand and hence the reason for the predicted 

marginal growth in expected queues and overall delay.    

(For comparison total 2 way flows on Hull Road (east) are in the region 

of 1700 vehicles in the AM peak hour). 

Page 60



 

Application Reference Number: 16/02886/FUL  Item No: 4b 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 20 April 2017 Ward: Strensall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Earswick Parish Council 

 
Reference:  16/02886/FUL 
Application at:  Hall Farm Strensall Road York YO32 9SW  
For: Change of use of agricultural buildings to livery stables and 

caravan touring pitches including refreshment and toilet 
block 

By:  Mr Andrew Thompson 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  21 April 2017 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application was presented to the main committee on 23rd March with a 
recommendation for refusal. The 
[...]
iness for the owners. Additional information has 
been provided following the committee meeting of 23rd March but officers do not 
consider that these factors, individually or cumulatively, are sufficient to clearly 
outweigh the harm identified to the character and visual amenity provided by the 
rural landscape and the substantial weight to be attached to the harm to the Green 
Belt. 

5.4 Consequently the very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
development do not exist. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  It is considered that the proposed touring caravan pitches constitute 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt as set out in Section 9 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  As such, the proposal results in harm to the Green 
Belt, by definition, and harms the openness of the Green Belt and conflicts with the 
purposes of including land within it by failing to safeguard the countryside from 
encroachment. Additional harm has also been identified as a result of the impact of 
the introduction of touring caravans in to an otherwise rural landscape.  The 
circumstances put forward by the applicant do not clearly outweigh this harm and 
therefore do not amount to the very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
development for the purposes of the NPPF.  The proposal is, therefore, considered 
contrary to advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular 
section 9 'Protecting Green Belt Land'. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Alison Stockdale Development Management Officer (Wed - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 555730 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

10 April 2017

1:2995

16/02886/FUL

Touring caravan pitches and livery stables, Hall Farm, Strensall Road

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

10 April 2017

1:2995

16/02886/FUL

Touring caravan pitches and livery stables, Hall Farm, Strensall Road

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a York St John University Playing Fields, Windmill Lane, York (16/02358/OUTM)
	Map
	16 02358  Hull Rd PO Update

	4b Hall Farm, Strensall Road, York, YO32 9SW (16/02886/FUL)
	Map 1
	Map 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 20 April 2017 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Boyce, Ayre, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Doughty, Funnell, Looker, 
Shepherd, Warters and Mercer (sub for Cllr 
Dew) 

Apologies Councillors Dew, Galvin and Richardson 
 

 

95. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cullwick declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 4a) (York St John University Playing Fields, 
Windmill Lane, York) as he had previously undertaken work for 
the University. 
 
 

96. Site Visit  
 

Application Reason In Attendance 

York St John 
University Playing 
Fields, Windmill Lane, 
York 
(16/02358/OUTM) 

To allow Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with 
the site and in 
view of objections 
received.  

Councillors Reid, 
Cuthbertson, 
Cullwick and 
Shepherd   

 
 

97. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 23 March 2017 be approved and 
then signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 



98. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

99. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

100. York St John University Playing Fields, Windmill Lane, York 
(16/02358/OUTM)  
 
Members considered a major outline application by York St 
John University for residential development (circa 70 dwellings) 
with associated access and the demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Officers circulated an update on the application in relation to the 
following points, with a copy of the full update republished with 
the online agenda: 

 pooling of contributions restrictions under Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations in relation to 

o outdoor sports facilities 
o education 
o highways 

 receipt of two further objections 

 issues arising from site visits 
o trees to Woodlands Rehabilitation Centre 
o pre-School Nursery Places 
o air Quality monitoring 
o highway Network Management  

 
Members questioned the following points from the Planning 
Officers report and update: 

 details of the outdoor sports provision for that lost with the 
development of the site  

 increase in capacity for sport at Osbaldwick Sports Club 

 distance of sporting facilities to be provided from current 
site 



 Condition 15 should refer to ‘measures shall include’ 

 Construction Management Plan should require developer 
to ensure suitable parking provision for contractors is 
made available within the site 

 Open Space and Green Infrastructure Study 2014 
evidence base and ward boundary changes affecting the 
catchment area 

 
John Cossam addressed the Committee and confirmed 
resident’s use of the playing fields over a number of years.  He 
expressed concern at the already high levels of traffic in the 
area which, with further development, would increase levels of 
nitrous oxides. He also highlighted the dangers at the Hull 
Road/Windmill Lane junction and requested the retention of the 
bollards at the top of Windmill Lane to prevent a through route. 
 
Jane Metcalfe also spoke in objection, as a longstanding York 
resident.  She confirmed that living in a terraced property her 
family were regular users of the playing fields for social 
purposes. She referred to a covenant restricting the use of the 
fields to sporting and community use and expressed concern 
that the replacement facilities would not be in the Hull Road 
area. She asked the Committee to listen to local residents and 
retain the open space for future generations. 
 
Fiona Himsworth, a local resident, referred to the mental health 
and wellbeing of residents and the importance of access to 
green open space to maintain this. She highlighted the need for 
resident’s access to the fields and woodlands on the site and 
pointed out that housing development would better met on 
existing brownfield sites. She asked Members to defer 
consideration of the application pending examination of 
alternative sites and discussions with the University regarding 
open space provision. 
 
Janet O’Neill, the applicants agent, confirmed that the site was 
within the ownership of York St John University with formal 
access only required for a number of hours per week under the 
s106 agreement. Whilst there were no legal rights of access 
outside of these hours she confirmed that local residents had 
used the site over a number of years and confirmed that Sport 
England supported the arrangements for replacement facilities 
at Haxby Road. She also advised that the site would support the 
Council’s need for housing and in particular affordable housing. 
 



Cllr Neil Barnes, as one of the Ward Members, expressed 
concern at the proposals following resident’s use of the site over 
a number of years and at the transfer of open space provision 
outside the ward. He requested deferral of the application for 6 
months to allow dialogue with all concerned. 
 
In answer to Members’ further questions, Officers confirmed:-  

 Current agreements required re-provision for the formal 
sports teams on the present site which was considered 
appropriate at Haxby Road 

 The traffic figures detailed in the report were considered  
robust and were based on surveys and traffic counts 

 Transport assessments had examined accident records 

 Air Quality monitoring undertaken at the junction of Hull 
Road and Windmill Lane had shown improvements over 
the last 3 years 
 

Following further lengthy discussion Councillor Looker moved 
and Councillor Funnell seconded a motion to defer the 
application in light of the issues raised and it was 

 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to a future meeting 

to enable the following to take place: 
 

 clarification to be sought on the methodology for 
concluding that there was no shortfall in open 
space provision in the area (which study, ward 
boundaries etc this was based on)  

 clarification on the suitability of the location of the 
alternative open space provision  

 evidence of how the existing pitches had been 
offered to local sports teams  

 attendance of Officers from Communities and 
Neighbourhoods and Highways at the next 
meeting to answer questions  

 

 
Reason:   To enable further information to be provided to 

enable Members to make an informed decision in 
relation to this application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



101. Hall Farm, Strensall Road, York, YO32 9SW (16/02886/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application by Mr Andrew 
Thompson for the change of use of agricultural buildings to 
livery stables and caravan touring pitches, including refreshment 
and toilet block. Members were reminded that this application 
had been deferred at the Committee’s last meeting to allow the 
applicant to provide further details and justification of the very 
special circumstances which would outweigh the harm for 
development in the Green Belt. 
 
Eamonn Keogh, the applicant’s agent addressed the committee 
and provided the following information:  

 reminded the Committee that no objections had been 
received from members of the public or statutory or 
internal consultees 

 additional financial information had been provided by the 
applicant showing that the present business was not 
viable in its present form 

 the development would not be visually intrusive with a 
small number of caravans and additional landscaping, 
within the existing footprint of the site 
 

Some Member expressed support for the application with the 
replacement of the existing visually prominent silos and pig unit 
by smaller, visually less intrusive caravans and livery stables. 
Members recommended the retention of the existing straw bales 
at the site boundary whilst the landscaping became established. 
 
Other Members referred to the damage that would be caused to 
the Green Belt and highlighted the speed of vehicles on the 
adjacent road. They also felt that the very special circumstances 
required for development within the Green Belt had not been 
provided. 
 
Officers reiterated that, the information provided by the applicant 
was in not, in their opinion, sufficient to outweigh the harm 
identified to the character and visual amenity provided by the 
rural landscape. They highlighted policies in the National 
Planning Policy Framework guidance relating to protection of 
the Green Belt which showed that the very special 
circumstances necessary, to justify the development, did not 
exist in this case. 
 



Councillor Ayre then moved and Councillor Cuthbertson 
seconded refusal of the application on the grounds set out in the 
Officers report and on being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
Following further discussion, Councillor Reid moved and 
Councillor Cullwick seconded deferral of the application to allow 
the applicant to provide further information on the very special 
circumstances they considered relevant which would allow 
development in the Green Belt. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow Officers to 

request additional information from the applicants on 
the following points: 

 What alternative proposals for diversification to 
appropriate development in the green belt had 
been investigated and discounted  

 How the proposal would be viable and ensure that 
the residual farming operation could continue at the 
site.  

 
Reason: To allow the applicant to provide the additional 

information, to further inform Members prior to a 
decision being taken on the application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


